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1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Getting started

FR Mise en service

ES Puesta en marcha

IT Messa in funzione

TR llk calistirma

RU BBsog B akcnnyaTauuio

1x CR2032

D Batterie einlegen oder
Isolierschutzstreifen
entfernen.

Insert batteries or re-
move insulating strip.
Insérez les piles ou
retirez la bande de
protection isolante.
Colocar las pilas o
quitar las tiras de pro-
teccion de aislamien-
to.

EN
FR

ES

=

DE Waage auf einen ebe-
nen und festen Boden
stellen.

Place the scale on a
secure, flat surface.
Posez la balance sur
un sol plat et dur.

EN
FR

DE Waage ist umschalt-
bar.

Scales can be
switched to alterna-
tive units of measure-

ment.

EN

PL
NL
PT

Uruchomienie
Ingebruikname
Colocagao em
funcionamento

EL ‘Evapén Aettoupyiag
DA Ibrugtagning

IT Inserire le batterie o
rimuovere la linguetta
di protezione.

Pili takin veya izole
koruma bandini ¢ikar-
tin.

RU Bcrasbte 6atapeiiky
VW ypganuTe 3awmT-
HYI0 U3ONSALWIOHHYIO
MONOCKY.

Wiozy¢ baterie lub
usuna¢ ochronny
pasek izolacyjny.
Plaats de batterij of
verwijder de isolatie-
band.

Colocar a pilha ou
retirar a fita de isola-
mento.

TR

PL

NL

PT

ES Colocar la bascula
sobre un suelo plano
y estable.

IT Posizionare la bilancia
su un fondo piano e
solido.

Teraziyi diiz ve
saglam bir ylizey
lizerine koyun.

RU YcTaHoBWTb BeCbl

Ha MPOYHYIO POBHYIO
MOBEPXHOCTb.

Ustaw wage na
twardym i ptaskim
podtozu.

TR

PL

UNIT

W o

KG=LB: ST
d=0,1kg/02lb/11lb

FR La balance est
réglable.

ES La bascula es conmu-
table.

IT La bilancia & commu-
tabile.

SV Borja anvanda vagen

NO Bruk

FI Kayttdonotto

CS Uvedeni do provozu

SL Vklop

HU Uzembe helyezés

EL TomoBetAote TN pma-

Tapia f adaipéate v

TIPOCTATEUTIKA TaWvia

povwong.

Indszet batteri eller

fiern isoleringsstrim-

mel.

L&gg in batteriet eller

ta bort skyddsrem-

sorna.

NO Sett inn batteri eller
fiern isoleringsstri-
pene.

FlI Aseta paristo
paikalleen ja poista
eristyssuojanauha.

CS Vlozte baterii nebo
odstrante izolacni
prouzek.

DA

sV

NL Plaats de weegschaal
op een vlakke en
vaste ondergrond.

PT Colocar a balanca
sobre piso nivelado e
firme.

EL TomoBetiote TN
Cuyapld oe pa
erminedn kat otabepn
emopdvela.

DA Stil veegten pa et
jeevnt, fast gulv.

SV Placera vagen pa ett
jdmnt och fast under-
lag.

NO Plasser vekten pa et
jevnt og fast underlag.

TR Terazi modu
degistirilebilir.

De weegschaal is
omschakelbaar.
Becbl
NepeKoYaoTCs.
Istnieje mozliwo$¢
zmiany jednostek
wagi.

DA Vagten kan omstilles.
PT A balanga é comuta-
vel.

H Cuyapia pmopei va
Tebei oe Aettoupyia.

NL
RU
PL

EL

RO Punerea in functiune

SK Uvedenie do
prevadzky

AR Jaidl

SL Vstavite baterijo ali
odstranite izolirni
za$Citni trak.

HU Helyezze be az ele-
met, vagy tavolitsa el
a szigetelécsikot.

RO Introducerea bateriilor

sau scoaterea benzi-

lor de protectie pentru
izolare.

VloZte batérie alebo

odstrarite izolaénu

pasku.

Al il Jaal

ALl Alaal) Ayl A 3L

SK

AR

Fl Aseta vaaka tasaiselle
ja tukevalle alustalle.
Postavte vahu na pev-
ny a rovny podklad.
Tehtnico postavite na
¢vrsto podlago oz. tla.
HU Allitsa a mérleget
szilérd, vizszintes
feltletre.
RO Asezati cantarul pe o
podea fixa neteda.
Postavte vahu
narovny a pevny
podklad.
fpaf e o)l g
REPAPEERY

(1]
SL

SK

AR

SV Vagen gér att stélla

om.

NO Vekten kan stilles om.

FI Mittayksikdn voi
valita.

CS Vahu Ize prepinat.

SL Tehtnico je mo¢
preklapljati.

HU A mérleg bekapcsol-
hato.

RO Cantarul prezinta
posibilitatea de comu-
tare intre trepte.

SK Vaha je prepinatelna.

AR il 46 ()l



2. Wiegen

EN Weighing
FR Pesée
ES Pesado
IT Pesatura
TR Tartma

&

Quickstart

RU BaBelumBaHne
PL Wazenie

NL Wegen

PT Pesar

EL ZOywon

DE Waage betreten.

EN Step onto the scale.

FR Montez sur le pése-
personne.

ES Subase a la bascula.

IT Salire sulla bilancia.

TR Teraziye gikin.

RU Bcratb Ha Becb!.

DE Stehen Sie wahrend
des Messvorgangs
stilll

EN Stand still whilst
being weighed!

FR Ne bougez pas pen-
dant la mesure !

ES jDurante el proceso
de medicién perma-
nezca quieto!

IT Restare fermi durante
il processo di pesatu-
ral

TR Tartma esnasinda
hareketsiz durun!

DE Hinweis: Bei Erst-
benutzung und
Standortwechsel.

EN Note: for first use and
relocation.

FR Remarque : Premiére
utilisation et change-
ment de place.

ES Indicacion: para
usarla por primera
vez o cambiarla de
sitio.

IT Avvertenza: al primo
utilizzo e in caso di
spostamento

NL Aanwijzing: Voor
het eerste gebruik of
verplaatsing.

PT Nota: Para a primeira
utilizacdo e mudanca
do local de utilizacéo.

DA Vejning

SV Vagning
NO Foreta veiing
FI  Punnitus
CS Vazeni

PL Wejdz na wage.

NL Stap op de
weegschaal.

PT Subir para a balanca.

EL Avefeite otn Quyapla.

DA Treed op pé veegten.

SV Stéll dig pa vagen.

NO Ga opp pé vekten.

RU Bo Bpems B3BeLn-
BaHUs CTOUTE HEMOA-
BUXKHO!

PL Podczas wazenia na-
lezy sta¢ bez ruchu!

NL Sta stil tijdens het
wegen.

PT Nao se mexa durante
o0 processa de pesa-
gem!

EL Ztabeite akivntog
katd tn Sadikaoia
pétpnonc!

DA Sta stille under vej-
ningen!

SV Sta stilla under mat-
ningen!

TR Not: ilk kullanimda
veya yer degisikligin-
de.

EL Ymoden: Katd v
TIPWTN XPrion Kat T
petakivnon.

DA Bemeerk: Ved forste
ibrugtagning og
aendring af veegtens
placering.

SV Anvisning: Vid forsta
anvandningen och vid
platsbyte.

NO Merk: Ved forste-
gangsbruk og ved
flytting av vekten.

FI Neuvo: Ensimmai-
sella kayttokerralla ja
vaa’an siirron jélkeen.

RU Mpumeyanme:

Mpwn nepsom
MCMONb30BaHNN

SL Tehtanje
HU Mérés
RO Cantarire
SK VazZenie
AR s

FI Astuvaa’alle.

CS Stoupnéte si na vahu.
SL Stopite na tehtnico.
HU Alljon ra a mérlegre.
RO Asezati-va pe cantar.
SK Postavte sa na vahu.
AR .0\ e ol

NO Sta stille mens veiin-
gen pagar!

FI Seiso punnituksen
aikana liikkumatta.

CS Béhem vazeni stljte
tise!

SL Med tehtanjem stojte
mirno!

HU A mérés idején alljon
nyugodtan!

RO in timpul procesului
de masurare stati
nemiscat(a)!

SK Pocas merania stojte
pokojne!

AR i il dlee ol i

108ks a5

1 N3MEHEHUN
MOOXEHNSI BECOB.

PL Wskazéwka: przy
pierwszym uzyciu i po
przestawieniu w inne
miejsce.

CS Upozornéni: V pripa-
dé prvniho pouziti a
zmény mista.

SL Napotek: Pri prvi
uporabi in menjavi
mesta postavitve.

HU Megjegyzés: els6é
hasznélat / helyval-
toztatas esetén.

RO Indicatie: La prima
utilizare si schimbarea
locatiei.

SK Upozornenie: Pri
prvom pouzivani a
zmene polohy.

AR s s Jl xie 1l
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3. Fehlermeldung

EN Error messages
FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggi di errore
TR Hata mesajlari

RU CoobLeHus 06
oLmbKax

PL Komunikaty btedéw
NL Foutmeldingen
PT Mensagens de erro

1x CR2032

DE Batterie leer
EN Battery empty
FR Batterie vide

ES Pilas agotadas
IT Batterie esauste
TR Pil bos

ES Capacidad de carga
méaxima superada

IT Superamento della
portata massima

TR Maksimum tasima
kapasitesinin lizerine
ciktiniz

RU [peBbiweH
MaKCVMarbHbIi BEC

PL Przekroczono
maksymalng no$nosé

NL Maximale draagkracht
overschreden

DE Allgemeine Hinweise

o Belastbarkeit betragt max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Einteilung 100 g (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).

® Reinigung: Sie kdnnen die Waage mit einem ange-
feuchteten Tuch reinigen, auf das Sie bei Bedarf
etwas Spulmittel auftragen kénnen. Tauchen Sie die
Waage niemals in Wasser. Splilen Sie sie auch nie-
mals unter flieBendem Wasser ab.

e Schiitzen Sie die Waage vor StéBen, Feuchtigkeit,
Staub, Chemikalien, starken Temperaturschwan-
kungen, elektromagnetischen Feldern und zu nahen
Warmequellen.

e Steigen Sie nie einseitig auf den duBersten Rand der
Waage: Kippgefahr!

¢ Halten Sie Kinder vom Verpackungsmaterial fern!

o Nicht fir den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.

e Sollten Sie noch Fragen zur Anwendung unserer
Geréte haben, so wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Handler oder an den Kundenservice.

o Priifen Sie vor jeder Reklamation die Batterien und
wechseln Sie diese ggf. aus.

e Reparaturen dirfen nur vom Kundenservice oder auto-
risierten Handlern durchgeflihrt werden.

o Wenn Fliissigkeit aus einer Batteriezelle mit Haut oder
Augen in Kontakt kommt, die betroffene Stelle mit
Wasser auswaschen und érztliche Hilfe aufsuchen.

max 180 kg
396 1b

28 st

DE Maximale Tragkraft
Uberschritten

EN Maximum weight
capacity exceeded

FR Poids maximal
dépassé

EL

Mnvouata
odalpdTwv

DA Fejlmeddelelse

sV

Felmeddelanden

NO Feilmeldinger
FI Virheilmoitukset

RU Barapeiika

CS Chybova hlaseni
SL Javljene napake

HU Hibajelzések

RO Mesaje de eroare
SK Chybové hlasenie
AR il cledy

NO Batteri tomt

paspsixeHa FlI Paristo tyhja
PL Zuzyta bateria CS Vybité baterie
NL Batterij leeg SL Baterijski vlozki so
PT Bateria descarregada prazni

EL

DA
SV

PT

EL

DA

SV

H pmatapia eivat
adela

Batteri tomt
Batteriet tomt

Capacidade de carga
maxima ultrapassada
YniépPBaon avwtatou
opiov avtoxng
Maksimal beaerekraft
overskredet

Den maximala bar-

HU Az elem lemertilt
RO Baterie descarcata
SK Batéria je vybita
AR sl de jla 4 sl

SL Prekoracena je maksi-
malna nosilnost

HU Tullépte a maximalis
teherbirast

RO Baterie descarcata

SK Maximalna nosnost
bola prekro¢ena

kraften ar Gverskriden

NO Maksimumsvekten er
overskredet

FI Maksimipaino ylittyy
CS Prekroceni maximalni
nosnosti

AR =Y aall jlas
Ol Jani 338l

o AVerschluckungsgefahr! Kleinkinder kdnnten
Batterien verschlucken und daran ersticken. Daher
Batterien fiir Kleinkinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!
Auf Polaritatskennzeichen Plus (+) und Minus (-) achten.
Wenn eine Batterie ausgelaufen ist, Schutzhand-
schuhe anziehen und das Batteriefach mit einem
trockenen Tuch reinigen.
Schitzen Sie Batterien vor GbermaBiger Warme.
Explosionsgefahr! Keine Batterien ins Feuer
werfen.
Batterien durfen nicht geladen oder kurzgeschlos-
sen werden.
Bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des Geréts die Batte-
rien aus dem Batteriefach nehmen.
Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleich-
wertigen Batterietyp.
Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig auswechseln.
Keine Akkus verwenden!
Keine Batterien zerlegen, 6ffnen oder zerkleinern.
Die verbrauchten, vollkommen entladenen Batterien
mussen Sie Uiber speziell gekennzeichnete Sammel-
behélter, Sondermiillannahmestellen oder tber den
Elektrohandler entsorgen. Sie sind gesetzlich dazu
verpflichtet, die Batterien zu entsorgen.



Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf schad-
stoffhaltigen Batterien:

Pb = Batterie enthélt Blei,

Cd = Batterie enthalt Cadmium,

):¢

Hg = Batterie enthalt Quecksilber. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Im Interesse des Umweltschutzes darf
das Gerat am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht

mit dem Hausmdll entfernt werden. Die Ent-
sorgung kann liber entsprechende Sammelstellen in
lhrem Land erfolgen. Entsorgen Sie das Gerét
gemaB der Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate EG-
Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wenden Sie sich an die
flr die Entsorgung zustandige kommunale Behérde.
¢ Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen. é‘?)

Garantie/Service PAP

Wir leisten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum fiir Mate-

rial- und Fabrikationsfehler des Produktes. Die Garan-

tie gilt nicht:

© Im Falle von Schaden, die auf unsachgemaBer
Bedienung beruhen.

e Fir VerschleiBteile.

 Bei Eigenverschulden des Kunden.

e Sobald das Geréat durch eine nicht autorisierte Werk-
statt gedffnet wurde.

Die gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungen des Kunden blei-
ben durch die Garantie unberthrt. Fir Geltendma-
chung eines Garantiefalles innerhalb der Garantiezeit
ist durch den Kunden der Nachweis des Kaufes zu
flihren. Die Garantie ist innerhalb eines Zeitraumes von
5 Jahren ab Kaufdatum gegentiber der Beurer GmbH,
Ulm (Germany) geltend zu machen.

Bitte wenden Sie sich im Falle von Reklamationen
an unseren Service unter folgendem Kontakt:
Service Hotline:

Tel.: +49 (0) 731/ 39 89-144

E-Mail: kd@beurer.de

www.beurer.com

Fordern wir Sie zur Ubersendung des defek-
ten Produktes auf, ist das Produkt an folgende
Adresse zu senden:

Beurer GmbH

Servicecenter

LessingstraBe 10 b

89231 Neu-Ulm, Germany

Irrtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN General advice

* Max. capacity 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Graduation 100 g (0.2 1b/ 1 Ib).

e Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth
and a little washing up liquid, if required. Never
immerse the scale in water or rinse it under running
water.

e Protect the scale against knocks, damp, dust, chem-
icals, drastic changes in temperature, electromag-
netic fields and sources of heat that are too near.

¢ Never step onto the outer edge of the scale with one
foot as this could cause the scales to tip!

e Keep packaging material away from children!

e Not intended for commercial use.

e Should you have any questions regarding operation
and usage of our appliances, please contact your
local retailers or Customer Service.

Before making a claim, please check the batteries
and replace them if necessary.

Repairs must only be carried out by Customer Ser-
vices or authorised suppliers.

If your skin or eyes come into contact with battery
fluid, flush out the affected areas with water and
seek medical assistance.

Choking hazard! Small children may swallow
and choke on batteries. Store the batteries out of
the reach of small children.
¢ Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.

If a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and
clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth.
Protect the batteries from excessive heat.

A Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a fire.
Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.

If the device is not to be used for a long period, take
the batteries out of the battery compartment.

Use identical or equivalent battery types only.
Always replace all batteries at the same time.

Do not use rechargeable batteries.

Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.

The empty, completely flat batteries must be dis-
posed of through specially designated collection
boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You
are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

The codes below are printed on ﬁ

batteries containing harmful substances:
Pb Cd Hg

Pb = Battery contains lead,

Cd = Battery contains cadmium,

Hg = Battery contains mercury.

For environmental reasons, do not dis-

pose of the device in the household waste at

the end of its useful life. Dispose of the unit at =

a suitable local collection or recycling point. Dispose

of the device in accordance with EC Directive -

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

If you have any questions, please contact the local

authorities responsible for waste disposal.

¢ Dispose of packaging in an environmentally
friendly manner.

Warranty/service

In case of a claim under the warranty please contact
your local dealer or the local representation which is
mentioned in the list “service international”.

In case of returning the unit please add a copy of your
receipt and a short report of the defect.

The following warranty terms shall apply:

1. The warranty period for BEURER products is either
5 years or- if longer- the country specific warranty
period from date of Purchase.

In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase
has to be proven by means of the sales receipt or
invoice.

2. Repairs (complete unit or parts of the unit) do not
extend the warranty period.

&

PAP



3. The warranty shall not be valid for damages
because of

a. improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of the
user instructions.

b. repairs or tampering by the customer or unau-
thorised third parties.

c. transport from the manufacturer to the consumer
or during transport to the service centre.

d. The warranty shall not be valid for accessories
which are subject to normal wear and tear (cuff,
batteries etc.).

4. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses
caused by the unit are excluded even if the damage
to the unit is accepted as a warranty claim.

Subject to errors and changes

FR Conseils d’ordre général

¢ Résistance jusqu’a 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),

Graduation 100 g (0,21b/ 1 Ib).
e Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un
chiffon humide sur lequel vous déposerez si besoin
est quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle. Ne plon-
gez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez
jamais sous I’'eau courante.
Protégez la balance contre les coups, I'humidité, la
poussiére, les produits chimiques, les fortes varia-
tions de température, les champs électromagné-
tiques et les sources de chaleur trop proches.
Ne vous tenez jamais sur le bord extérieur de la
balance : danger de basculement !
Eloignez les enfants du matériel d’emballage !
Non prévue pour un usage industriel.
Pour toute question concernant I'utilisation de nos
appareils, adressez-vous a votre revendeur ou au
service apres-vente de.
Avant toute réclamation, vérifiez I'état des batteries
et changez-les le cas échéant.
Seul le service client ou un opérateur autorisé peut
procéder a une réparation.
Si du liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact
avec la peau ou les yeux, rincez la zone touchée
avec de I'eau et consultez un médecin.
A Risque d’ingestion ! Les enfants en bas age
pourraient avaler des piles et s’étouffer. Veuillez
donc conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants
en bas age !
Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).
Si la pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et
nettoyez le compartiment a piles avec un chiffon sec.
Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

Risque d’explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans

le feu.
Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-cir-
cuitées.
En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil,
sortez les piles du compartiment a piles.
Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équiva-
lentes.
Remplacez toujours I’ensemble des piles simultané-
ment.
N’utilisez pas d’accumulateur !

¢ Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.

e Les piles usagées et complétement déchargées
doivent étre mises au rebut dans des conteneurs
spéciaux ou aux points de collecte réservés a cet
usage ou bien déposées chez un revendeur d’appa-
reils électriques. L'élimination des piles est une obli-

gation légale qui vous incombe.

Ces pictogrammes se trouvent sur
Pb Cd Hg

les piles a substances nocives :
Pb = pile contenant du plomb,
Cd = pile contenant du cadmium,
Hg = pile contenant du mercure.
Dans I'intérét de la protection de

I’environnement, I'appareil ne doit pas étre jeté Ef
avec les ordures ménagéres a la fin de sa —
durée de service. L'élimination doit se faire par le
biais des points de collecte compétents dans votre
pays. Veuillez éliminer 'appareil conformément a la
directive européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment) relative aux appareils élec-
triques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute question,
adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables
de I'élimination et du recyclage de ces produits.

e Emballage a trier. é?)

Garantie/Maintenance PAP
Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter
votre revendeur local ou la succursale locale (cf. la
liste « Service client a I'international »).

Lorsque vous retournez I'appareil, assurez-vous d’y
joindre une copie de votre preuve d’achat et une bréve
description du défaut.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes s’appliquent :

1. La période de garantie des produits BEURER est de
5 ans ou, si elle est plus longue, elle est applicable
dans le pays concerné a compter de la date d’achat.
Pour toute demande de garantie, vous devez prouver
la date d’achat par une preuve d’achat ou une facture.

. Les réparations (appareil complet ou piéces déta-
chées) ne prolongent pas la période de garantie.

. La garantie n’est pas valable en cas de dommages
dus:

a. a une utilisation inappropriée, par exemple le non-
respect des instructions par I'utilisateur ;

b. a des réparations ou des modifications réalisées
par le client ou par une personne non autorisée ;

¢. au transport du fabricant chez le client ou pen-
dant le transport jusqu’au service client ;

d. pour les accessoires soumis a une usure naturelle
(brassard, piles, etc.).

. Toute responsabilité liée aux dommages consécu-
tifs directs ou indirects causés par I'appareil est
exclue méme si un droit de garantie est reconnu en
cas de dommage a I'appareil.

Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications

ES Indicaciones generales

e | a capacidad de carga es de max. 180 kg (396 Ib /
28 st), Precision 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

* Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio
humedo, aplicando en caso necesario un poco de

N
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detergente liquido. No sumerja nunca la balanza, ni
la lave bajo un chorro de agua.
Proteja la bascula de golpes, humedad, polvo, sus-
tancias quimicas, grandes cambios de temperatura,
campos electromagnéticos y de la cercania de fuen-
tes de calor.
Nunca suba por un sélo lado sobre el borde exterior
de la bascula: jpeligro de vuelco!
iMantenga a los nifios alejados del material de
embalaje!
Dispositivo no previsto para el uso industrial.
Si todavia tuviese preguntas sobre la utilizacién de
nuestros aparatos, sirvase dirigirse a nuestro repre-
sentante o al servicio técnico de.
Antes de cada reclamo controle las pilas y en caso
de que fuese necesario cambielas.
Las reparaciones sélo deben ser realizadas por el
servicio al cliente o comerciantes autorizados.
En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en con-
tacto con la piel o los o0jos, lave la zona afectada
con agua y busque asistencia médica.

iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian
tragarse las pilas y asfixiarse. Guarde las pilas fuera
del alcance de los nifios.
Fijese en los simbolos mas (+) y menos (-) que indi-
can la polaridad.
Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, péngase guan-
tes protectores y limpie el compartimento de las
pilas con un pafio seco.
Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.

iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al fuego.
Las pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.
Sino va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado, retire las pilas del compartimento.
Utilice unicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo
equivalente.
Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.
iNo utilice baterias!
No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.
Las pilas usadas, completamente descargadas,
deben eliminarse a través de contenedores de reco-
gida sefalados de forma especial, los puntos de reco-
gida de residuos especiales o0 a través de los distri-
buidores de equipos electrénicos. Los usuarios estan
obligados por ley a eliminar las pilas correctamente.

Estos simbolos se encuentran en ﬁ

pilas que contienen sustancias téxicas:
Pb: la pila contiene plomo.
Cd: la pila contiene cadmio.

Hg: la pila contiene mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
Para proteger el medio ambiente no se
debe desechar el aparato al final de su vida

Util junto con la basura doméstica. Se puede =
desechar en los puntos de recogida adecuados dis-
ponibles en su zona. Deseche el aparato segun la
Directiva europea sobre residuos de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electrénicos (RAEE). Para mas informacion,
pongase en contacto con la autoridad municipal
competente en materia de eliminacion de residuos.
E||m[ne el embalaje respetando el medio é?)
ambiente.

Garantia/Asistencia

En caso de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia
dirijase a su distribuidor local o a la delegacién local
(ver lista “Service international”).

Cuando nos envie el aparato, adjunte una copia del
recibo de compra y una breve descripcion del problema.

Se aplican las siguientes condiciones de garantia:

1. El periodo de garantia para productos de BEURER
es de 5 afios o, si es superior, se aplica el periodo
de garantia vigente en el pais correspondiente a
partir de la fecha de compra.

En caso de una reclamacién de la garantia, la fecha
de compra debera demostrarse con el recibo de
compra o una factura.
. Las reparaciones (todo el aparato o solo algunas
piezas) no hacen que se prolongue el periodo de
garantia.
. La garantia no tiene validez para dafios debidos a
a. Uso indebido, p. €j. si no se siguen las instruccio-
nes de uso.

b. Reparaciones o cambios realizados por el cliente
0 por una persona no autorizada.

c. Transporte del fabricante al cliente o durante el
transporte al centro de servicio.

d. La garantia no tiene validez para accesorios some-
tidos al desgaste habitual (brazalete, pilas, etc.).

4. La responsabilidad por dafos derivados directos

o indirectos provocados por el aparato también
queda excluida incluso si se reconoce una reclama-
cion de la garantia en caso de dafio del aparato.

Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications

IT Indicazioni generali

e Portata max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),

Graduazione 100 g (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).
e Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se
necessario, con un po’ di detersivo. Non immergere
mai la bilancia in acqua, ne lavarla sotto I'acqua
corrente.
Non esporre la bilancia a urti, umidita, polvere, pro-
dotti chimici, forti sbalzi di temperatura, campi elet-
tromagnetici e fonti di calore troppo vicine.
Non salire mai sul bordo esterno della bilancia e
solo su un lato: pericolo di ribaltamento!
Tenere lontani i bambini dal materiale d’imballaggio!
Non adatta all’utilizzo commerciale.
In caso di dubbi o domande circa I'impiego delle
nostre apparecchiature, rivolgersi al rivenditore o al
servizio clienti.
Prima di inoltrare eventuali reclami, testare le batte-
rie e se necessario sostituirle.
Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal
Servizio clienti o da rivenditori autorizzati.
Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la
pelle e con gli occhi, sciacquare le parti interessate
con acqua e consultare il medico.
A Pericolo d’ingestione! | bambini possono inge-
rire le batterie e soffocare. Tenere quindi le batterie
lontano dalla portata dei bambini!
Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e nega-
tiva (-).

N
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In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indos-
sare guanti protettivi e pulire il vano batterie con un
panno asciutto.

Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.

/\ Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie
nel fuoco.

Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate 0 mandate
in cortocircuito.

Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato
per un periodo prolungato, rimuovere le batteria dal
vano batterie.

Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equivalenti.
Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporanea-
mente.

Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!

Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.
Smaltire le batterie esauste e completamente scari-
che negli appositi punti di raccolta, nei punti di rac-
colta per rifiuti tossici o presso i negozi di elettronica.
Lo smaltimento delle batterie & un obbligo di legge.

| simboli riportati di seguito indicano Ef

che le batterie contengono sostanze
tossiche. Pb = batteria contenente
piombo, Cd = batteria contenente cad-

mio, Hg = batteria contenente mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Atutela del’ambiente, al termine del suo
utilizzo I'apparecchio non deve essere smaltito

nei rifiuti domestici. Lo smaltimento deve —
essere effettuato negli appositi centri di raccolta.
Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea
sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
(RAEE). Per eventuali chiarimenti, rivolgersi alle auto-
rita comunali competenti per lo smaltimento.

¢ Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell‘ambiente. é‘?)

Garanzia/Assistenza PAP
Per rivendicazioni nell’ambito della garanzia, rivolgersi

al rivenditore locale o alla sede locale (vedere I'elenco

“Service international”).

Allegare al reso dell’apparecchio una copia della prova
d’acquisto e una breve descrizione del difetto.

Si applicano le seguenti condizioni di garanzia:

1. La garanzia dei prodotti BEURER dura 5 anni oppure,
se pill lunga, fa fede la durata di garanzia valida dalla
data di acquisto di ciascun paese.

In caso di rivendicazioni, la data di acquisto deve
essere dimostrata tramite una prova d’acquisto o una
fattura.
2. La durata della garanzia non viene prolungata da
riparazioni (dell’intero apparecchio o di parti di esso).
3. La garanzia non ha validita per i danni derivanti da
a. Uso improprio, ad es. mancata osservanza delle
istruzioni per 'uso.

b. Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate dal cliente o da
persone non autorizzate.

c. Trasporto dal produttore al cliente o durante il tra-
sporto al centro di assistenza.

d. La garanzia non ¢ valida per gli accessori soggetti
a comune usura (manicotto, batterie, ecc.).

4. La responsabilita per danni diretti o indiretti causati
dall’apparecchio & esclusa se viene riconosciuta una

rivendicazione della garanzia per il danno dell’appa-
recchio.

Possibili errori e variazioni

TR Genel aciklamalar

e Yiikleme kapasitesi maks. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Olgeklendirme 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).

e Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik mad-

desi konulmufl bir nemli bez ile teraziyi temizleyebi-

lirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman suya sokmayiniz. Tera-

ziyi asla akar suda yikamayiniz.

Teraziyi darbelerden, nemden, tozdan, kimyasallar-

dan, asin sicaklik degisikliklerinden, elektromanyetik

alanlardan ve ¢ok yakin isi kaynaklarindan koruyun.

Asla terazinin Uzerine en dis kenarindan gikmayin:

Devrilme tehlikesi!

Gocuklari ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun!

Ticari amagh kullanim igin 6ngdrilmemistir.

Aletlerimizin kullanimlan hakkinda baska sorulariniz

varsa, saticiniza veya MUsteri Servisine bagvurunuz.

Her reklamasyon éncesinde pilleri kontrol edin ve

gerekirse degistirin.

Tamir islemleri yalnizca miisteri servisi veya yetkili

saticllar tarafindan yapilabilir.

Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gdzlerle temas etti-

ginde, ilgili yeri suyla yikayin ve bir doktora basvurun.
Yutma tehlikesi! Kiigiik gocuklar pilleri yutabilir

ve bunun sonucunda bogulabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri,

kiglik cocuklarin erismeyecedi yerlerde saklayin!

Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.

Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil béime-

sini kuru bir bezle temizleyin.

Pilleri asiri islya karsl koruyun.

A Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri atesle atmayin.

Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptirimamalidir.

Cihazi uzun siire kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pil-

leri pil blmesinden ¢ikarin.

Yalniz ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.

Her zaman tim pilleri ayni anda degistirin.

Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!

Pilleri parcalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya parcala-

mayin.

Kullanilmis, sarji tamamen bosalmis piller ézel isa-

retli toplama kutularina atilarak, 6zel ¢ép alma yer-

lerine veya elektrikli cihaz saticilarina teslim edilerek

bertaraf edilmelidir. Pillerin bertaraf edilmesi, yasal

olarak sizin sorumlulugunuzdadir.

Bu isaretler, zararl madde iceren
Pb Cd Hg

pillerin Gzerinde bulunur:

Pb = Pil kursun iceriyor,

Cd = Pil kadmiyum igeriyor,

Hg = Pil civa iceriyor.

Gevreyi korumak icin, kullanim émri

sona erdikten sonra cihazi ev atiklariyla birlikte E
elden gikarmayin. Cihaz, tilkenizdeki uygun —
atik toplama merkezleri Gizerinden bertaraf edilebilir.
Cihazi hurda elektrikli ve elektronik esya direktifine —
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Bertaraf etme ile ilgili
sorulariniz, ilgili yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz.

¢ Ambalaji gevreye saygil sekilde bertaraf edin.

&
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Garanti / Servis

Garanti ile ilgili talepleriniz igin bélgenizdeki yet-

kili saticiniza veya bdlgenizdeki subeye basvurun

(“Uluslararasi servis” listesine bakin).

Cihazi geri génderirken faturanizin bir kopyasini ve

arizanin kisa agiklamasini ekleyin.

Asagidaki garanti kosullari gegerlidir:

1. BEURER (runlerinin garanti suresi 5 yildir veya -
daha uzun ise - ilgili Glkede gegerli olan satin alma
tarihinden itibaren garanti suresi kabul edilir.
Garanti talebinde satin alma tarihi bir satis fisi veya
fatura ile belgelenmelidir.

2. Onarim (cihazin tamami veya parcalari) garanti stre-
sinin uzamasini saglamaz.

3. Garanti asagidakiler sonucu olusan hasarlar igin
gecerli degildir:

a. Usultine uygun olmayan kullanim, érn. kullanim
talimatlarina uyulmamasi.

b. Misteri veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan
onarimlar.

c. Ureticiden musteriye nakliye veya servis merke-
zine nakliye sirasinda olusan hasarlar.

d. Normal yipranmaya ugrayan aksesuarlar (manset,
piller vb.) icin garanti gecerli degildir.

4. Cihaz hasar gérdiigiinde bir garanti talebi kabul
edilmesi durumunda da cihazin neden oldugu
dogrudan veya dolayl netice kabilinden dogan
hasarlar igin sorumluluk Ustlenilmez.

Hata ve degisiklik hakki saklidir

RU O6we ykazaHus

* MakcumanbHas Harpyska coctaenset 180 Kr
(396 Ib / 28 st), LieHa penerns 1001 (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).
® YycTka: BECbl MOXHO MPOTHPATh BAXHON TpAM-
KOW, NP1 HEO6XOANMOCTH C MPUMEHEHNEM MOIOLLETO
cpepcTBa. He okyHaliTe Bechl B Bofly. Hukoraa He
MOWTe BeCbl NOf NPOTOYHON BOLON.
Becbl cnepyeT npefoxpaxsaTh OT yAapoBs, BAaXHO-
CTU, MblNK, XMMUKATOB, CUIbHbIX KonebaHuii Temne-
paTypbl, ANEKTPOMArHUTHbIX MOMeEN 1 He yCTaHaBNn-
BaTb UX BONN3Y UCTOYHMKOB Temnna.
Hwvkorga He BcTaBaiiTe Ha oguH kpai Becos: Onac-
HOCTb ONpoKMAbIBaHNS!
He paBaiite ynakoBo4HbI Matepuan aetsam!
He npepHaaHayeHb! Ans KOMMEPHECKOro
1ICMONb30BaHNS.
Ecnun y Bac nmetotcs Bonpoch! 06 UCMONb30BaHUM
Halero npu6opa, obpaLlaiitecs, noxanyicra, K
Bawemy npogasLly nnv B CEPBUCHYIO CNyXO6yY.
lNepep 3asBneHnem NpeTeH3uit NpoBepPLTE 1 NpK
HEOBXOANMOCTYN 3aMeHUTe HGaTaperiki.
PeMOHT fomxeH Npon3BoANTLCS TONBKO CEPBUCHON
Cny>601 UM aBTOPK30BaHHbLIMY TOProBbIMU NPeq-
CTaBUTENSMU.
lMpy nonagarum XnaKoCTN U3 akKyMynsTopa Ha
KOXY VNN B rnasa Heo6XoyMO NPOMbITL COOTBET-
CTBYIOLLMIA YHACTOK 6OMbLLINM KONMYECTBOM BOfbI 1
06paTNTbLCA K Bpay.
* /\ OnacHocTb npornaTbiBaHUs MENKNX YacTeit!
ManeHbKve ieTM MOTyT NPOroTUTL 6aTapeiki n

nogasnTbCst M. [NoaTomy 6aTtapeinkn He06XoAUMO

XPaHUTb B HEJOCTYNHOM Ans feTeit MecTe!

O6pallaiiTe BHIMaHWe Ha 0603Ha4eHe NONSIPHO-

CTW: MMOC (+) U MUHYC (-).

Ecnun 6atapeiika notekna, 04MCTTE OTAENEHNE AN1st

6aTapeek Cyxoii canteTkoil, HageB 3aLMTHbIE Nep-

yaTku.

3awmante 6aTtapeiikvm oT Ype3MepPHOro BO3AeN-

CTBWSA Tenna.

° A OnacHocTb B3pbiBa! He 6pocaiite 6aTapeitku B
OrOHb.

® He 3apsxaiTe 1 He 3amblKaiTe 6aTapeiku Hako-

POTKO.

Ecnu nprnbop anntensHoe Bpemsi He NCMonb3yeTcs,

U3BNEKNTE 3 HErO BaTaperiku.

Mcnonbayiite 6atapeinku ToNbKO OAHOro TUNa unu

PaBHOLLEHHbIX TUMOB.

3ameHsiiTe Bce 6aTapeiikn cpasy.

He ncnonb3ayiite nepesapsikaemMble akKymMynsTopbi!

He pasbupaiite, He OTKpbIBaiiTE N He pa3busaiTe

6arapenku.

Bbi6pacbiBaiiTe MCNONb30BaHHbIE, MOMHOCTLIO pas-

psiXeHHble 6aTapeliku B creLanbHble KOHTENHEPDI,

craBaiiTe B MyHKTbI Npuema CreLoTX0[0B Ui B

MarasvHbl 3neKTpoobopyAoBaHNS. 3aKOH 00513bIBaET

nonb3oBatenel 06ecneymnTb yTUIn3aumo 6atapeek.

9T 3HaKM NpeLynpexaatoT O Hanu4um

B 6aTapeikax TOKCUYHbIX BELLECTB:

Pb = cBuHeL,

Cd = kagmuia,

Hg = p1yTb.

B nHTEpecax 3awuTbl OKpyKatoLLen

cpefbl MO OKOHYaHUM cpoka cny>obl cnepyeT E

YTUNU3NPOBaTb NPMOOP OTAENBHO OT 6bITO- M

BOro Mycopa. YTunmsauysi fomxHa Nporn3BoAnTLCS

Yyepes COOTBETCTBYIOLLME NYHKTbI c6opa B Bawwei

cTpaHe. [Mpubop crnegyeT yTUN3MpoBaTh COrNacHo

[Oupektse EC no oTxopam anekTpu4eckoro 1

anekTpoHHoro o6opyposaHus — WEEE (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment). B cnyuae

BOMPOCOB 06paLLafiTECh B MECTHYIO KOMMYHabHYO

Cny>x6y, OTBETCTBEHHYIO 32 YTUN3ALMI0 OTXOA0B.

YTunnanposark ynakoBky B COOTBETCTBAM @)

C NpegnncaHnsiMm Mo OXpaHe OKpYXKatoLLEei s

cpenpl.

FapaHTusi/cepBUCHOE 06CNyXUBaHUEe

Bonee nogpo6Has 1H(opmaLys no rapaHTun/cepsicy

HaXoAWTCs B rapaHTUIAHOM/CEPBUCHOM TasnoHe, KOTOpbIN

BXOAUT B KOMMJIEKT NOCTaBKM.

Pb Cd Hg

Bo3MOXHbI OLLNGKY 1 UBMEHEHUST

PL Wskazdéwki ogdine

e Maksymalne obcigzenie wynosi 180 kg (396 Ib /
28 st), Doktadnos¢ 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

o Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czysci¢ zwilzong Scie-
reczka, na ktéra w razie potrzeby mozna natozyé
troche ptynu do mycia naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno
zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie.

o Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed wstrzasami, wilgocia,
kurzem, chemikaliami, duzymi wahaniami tempera-



tury oraz polami elektromagnetycznymi. Urzgdzenie
nie powinno znajdowac sig¢ zbyt blisko zrodet ciepfa.
Nie wolno stawac z jednej strony na krawedzi wagi
— waga moze sie przechylié!

Opakowanie nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci!

Waga nie jest przeznaczona do uzytku komercyjnego.
W przypadku dalszych pytan dotyczacych stosowa-
nia naszych urzadzen prosimy o zwrdcenie sie do
sprzedawcy lub dziatu obstugi klienta firmy.

Przed ztozeniem reklamacji nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢
baterie i w razie potrzeby je wymienic.

Naprawy moga by¢ przeprowadzane tylko przez ser-
wis producenta lub autoryzowanego dystrybutora.
Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skorg lub
oczami, nalezy przemy¢ dane miejsce woda i skon-
taktowac sie z lekarzem.

A Istnieje niebezpieczenstwo potknigcia! Mate
dzieci mogtyby potkna¢ baterie i sie nimi udusic.
Dlatego baterie nalezy przechowywaé w miejscach
niedostepnych dla dzieci.

Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na znak polaryzacji plus (+) i
minus (-).

Jesli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zatozy¢ reka-
wice ochronne i wyczysci¢ przegrode na baterie
sucha szmatka.

Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziata-
niem wysokiej temperatury.

A Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzuca¢ baterii do
ognia.

Nie wolno tadowac¢ ani zwiera¢ baterii.

W przypadku niekorzystania z urzadzenia przez
diuzszy czas wyjaé baterie z przegrody.

Nalezy uzywac tylko tego samego lub réwnowaz-
nego typu baterii.

Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednoczesnie wszystkie
baterie.

Nie nalezy uzywa¢ akumulatorow!

Nie wolno rozmontowywac, otwiera¢ ani rozdrab-
nia¢ baterii.

Zuzyte, catkowicie roztadowane baterie nalezy
wyrzucaé do specjalnie oznakowanych pojemnikéw
zbiorczych, przekazywac do punktow zbiorki odpa-
ddéw specjalnych lub do sklepu ze sprzetem elek-
trycznym. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do utylizacji
baterii zgodnie z przepisami.

Na bateriach zawierajgcych szkodliwe
zwigzki znajduja sie nastgpujace ozna- Ef

czenia: Pb = bateria zawiera otéw,
Cd = bateria zawiera kadm,

Hg = bateria zawiera rteg. Pb Cd Hg
Ze wzgledu na ochrong srodowiska po

zakonczeniu uzytkowania urzadzenia nie

wolno wyrzuca¢ z odpadami domowymi. Uty- s
lizacje nalezy zleci¢ w odpowiednim punkcie zbidrki
w danym kraju. Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac
zgodnie z dyrektywa o zuzytych urzadzeniach elek-
trycznych i elektronicznych - WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment). W razie pytan nalezy
zwréci¢ sie do odpowiedniej instytucji odpowie-
dzialnej za utylizacje.

Opakowanie zutylizowa¢ w sposéb przyjazny 4%
dla $rodowiska. co
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Gwarancja/serwis

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwaranciji nalezy zwro-
ci¢ sie do miejscowego dystrybutora lub partnera
(patrz lista ,,Service international”).

Przy odsytce urzadzenia nalezy zataczy¢ kopie
dowodu zakupu i krotki opis usterki.

Obowigzuja nastepujace warunki gwarancji:

1. Okres gwaranciji na produkty firmy BEURER wynosi
5 lat lub, jesli jest dtuzszy, obowiazuje w danym
kraju od daty zakupu.

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji konieczne
jest potwierdzenie daty zakupu przez okazanie
dowodu zakupu lub faktury.

. Naprawy (catego urzadzenia lub jego czesci) nie
przedtuzaja okresu gwarancyjnego.

. Gwarancja nie obowiazuje w przypadku uszkodzen

powstatych w nastepujacych okolicznosciach:

a. Z powodu niewfasciwego uzytkowania, np. nie-

przestrzegania instrukcji obstugi.

b. W wyniku napraw lub modyfikacji wykonanych

przez klienta lub osoby nieupowaznione.

¢. Podczas transportu od producenta do klienta lub

podczas transportu do Servicecenter.

d. Ponadto nie obejmuje akcesoriéw dostarczonych

z urzadzeniem, ktdre ulegaja regularnemu zuzyciu.

Odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody bezposrednio lub

posrednio spowodowane przez urzadzenie jest wyklu-

czona takze wtedy, gdy w przypadku jego uszkodze-
nia uznane zostanie roszczenie z tytutu gwarancji.

Zastrzega sie prawo do pomyfek i zmian

NL Algemene aanwijzingen

¢ De maximale belasting is 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Verdeling van 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

® Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een

vochtige doek, waarop u eventueel wat afwasmiddel

kunt aanbrengen. Dompel de weegschaal nooit in

water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stromend water.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan schokken, vochtig-

heid, stof, chemische stoffen, sterke temperatuur-

schommelingen, elektromagnetische velden en warm-

tebronnen (ovens, verwarmingselementen).

Stap nooit op één zijde op de buitenste rand van de

weegschaal: Kantelgevaar.

Houd de verpakkingsmaterialen buiten bereik van

kinderen.

Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.

Mocht u nog vragen hebben over de toepassing van

onze toestellen, neemt u contact op met uw hande-

laar of met de klantendienst van.

Controleer voor iedere klacht de batterijen en ver-

vang deze eventueel.

Reparaties mogen alleen door de klantenservice of

geautoriseerde handelaars worden uitgevoerd.

e Als vloeistof uit de batterijcel in aanraking komt met

de huid of de ogen, moet u de betreffende plek met

water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

/\ Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen

batterijen inslikken, met verstikking als gevolg.

Bewaar batterijen daarom buiten het bereik van

kleine kinderen!
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Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en

min (-)) in acht.

Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheids-

handschoenen aantrekken en het batterijvak met

een droge doek reinigen.

Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.
Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.

Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet

worden kortgesloten.

Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het appa-

raat langere tijd niet gebruikt.

Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type

batterij.

Vervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.

Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen!

Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze

niet in kleine stukken.

Deponeer de gebruikte, volledig lege batterijen in de

daarvoor specifiek bestemde afvalbakken of bied ze

bij het afvalverwerkingsstation of de elektriciteits-

zaak aan als chemisch afval. U bent wettelijk ver-

plicht de batterijen correct te verwijderen.

Deze tekens kunt u aantreffen op
batterijen met schadelijke stoffen:
Pb = batterij bevat lood,

Cd = batterij bevat cadmium,

Hg = batterij bevat kwik. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Met het oog op het milieu mag het
apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur

niet met het gewone huisvuil weggegooid —
worden. Het verwijderen kan via gespecialiseerde
verzamelpunten in uw land gebeuren. Verwijder het
apparaat conform de EU-richtlijn voor afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Voor
meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de
verantwoordelijke instanties voor afvalverwijdering
in uw gemeente.

Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen
verwijderen.

Garantie/service

Neem in geval van garantieclaims contact op met het
verkooppunt of de vestiging bij u in de buurt (zie de
lijst “Service international”)

Voeg wanneer u het apparaat retourneert een kopie
van de aankoopbon en een korte beschrijving van het
defect bij de retourzending.

De volgende garantievoorwaarden zijn van toepassing:
. De garantietermijn voor producten van BEURER
bedraagt 5 jaar of, indien langer, de in het betref-
fende land geldende garantietermijn vanaf de aan-
koopdatum is doorslaggevend.
Bij een garantieclaim moet de aankoopdatum wor-
den aangetoond door middel van een aankoopbon
of een factuur.
2. Door reparaties (van het volledige apparaat of delen
daarvan) wordt de garantietermijn niet verlengd.
3. De garantie geldt niet voor beschadigingen als
gevolg van
a. oneigenlijk gebruik, bijv. het niet in acht nemen
van de gebruikersinstructies.
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b. reparaties of wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd door
de klant of onbevoegde personen.

c. het transport van de fabrikant naar de klant of tij-
dens het transport naar het servicecenter.

d. De garantie geldt niet voor toebehoren die onder-
hevig zijn aan gewone slijtage (manchet, batte-
rijen enz.).

4. De verantwoordelijkheid voor door het apparaat ver-
oorzaakte directe of indirecte gevolgschade is ook
uitgesloten als bij beschadiging van het apparaat
een garantieclaim wordt goedgekeurd.

Fouten en wijzigingen voorbehouden

PT Indicacbes gerais

e A capacidade de carga max. é de 180 kg (396 Ib /
28 st), Divisdo minima: 100 g (0,2 b/ 1 Ib).

e Limpar: A balanga pode ser limpa com um pano
himido e, em caso de necessidade, um pouco
de detergente de loica. Em caso algum, ponha a
balanga dentro de dgua e nunca a lave debaixo de
agua corrente.
Proteja a balanga contra embates, humidade, pd,
produtos quimicos, variagdes acentuadas de tem-
peratura, campos electromagnéticos e fontes de
calor demasiado préximo.
Nunca coloque todo o seu peso sobre o rebordo
exterior da balanca: perigo de tombar!
Mantenha as criancas afastadas do material de
embalagem!
Nao se destina ao uso comercial.
Se quiser colocar mais alguma questao em relagao
a0 uso dos nossos equipamentos, contacte a loja
onde comprou a balanga ou o servico de assistén-
cia a clientes da.
Antes de reclamar, verifique se as baterias estéo car-
regadas e substitua-as, se necessario.
As reparagdes s6 poderdo ser efectuadas pelo ser-
vico de apoio ao cliente ou entéo por revendedores
autorizados.
Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com a
pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente as partes afe-
tadas com dagua e consulte, o mais rapidamente pos-
sivel, um médico.
A Risco de engolir! As criangas pequenas podem
engolir as pilhas acidentalmente e sufocar. Por isso,
guarde as pilhas num local fora do alcance de crian-
¢as pequenas!
Atencao a polaridade correta: positivo (+) e negativo (-).
No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu contetido,
devem usar-se luvas de protecéo para limpar o com-
partimento das pilhas com um pano seco.
Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.

Perigo de explosao! Nao deitar pilhas para o lume.
As pilhas ndo podem ser carregadas nem curto-cir-
cuitadas.
No caso de néo usar o aparelho durante algum
tempo, retire as pilhas do respetivo compartimento.
Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equiparavel.
As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas ao
mesmo tempo.
N&o utilize baterias recarregaveis!



Nao desfaga, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.
Depois de gastas e completamente descarregadas,
as pilhas terdo de ser depositadas nos locais de
recolha préprios (pilhdes) ou entregues em lojas de
material elétrico. Qualquer pessoa tem a obrigagéo

de descartar as pilhas de forma adequada.

Estes simbolos encontram-se em pilhas
gue contenham substancias nocivas:
Pb = a pilha contém chumbo,

Cd = a pilha contém cadmio,

Hg = a pilha contém mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Por motivos ecoldgicos, quando estiver
inutilizado, o aparelho néo pode ser eliminado

juntamente com o lixo doméstico. A elimina- ==
céo deverd ser feita através dos respetivos pontos
de recolha existentes no seu pais de residéncia. Eli-
mine o aparelho de acordo com a diretiva REEE rela-
tiva a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletroni-
cos. Se tiver qualquer duvida a este respeito, infor-
me-se junto do servigo municipal responsavel pelo
tratamento de residuos.

Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecoldgica.

Garantia/Assisténcia

Para reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia legal,
contacte o seu revendedor local ou a sucursal local
(ver lista “Service international”).

Ao devolver o aparelho, junte uma cdpia do compro-
vativo de compra e uma breve descri¢ao do defeito.

Aplicam-se os seguintes termos de garantia:

1. O prazo de garantia para produtos da BEURER ¢é de
5 anos ou - se for superior — aplicar-se-a o prazo e
garantia valido no respetivo pais, sempre a contar a
partir da data de compra.

Para reivindicar um direito a prestagéo de um servico
ao abrigo da garantia ¢ indispensavel comprovar a
data de compra através de um recibo ou uma fatura.
2. Qualquer reparacéo efetuada (aparelho completo
ou partes deles) ndo resulta na extensédo do prazo
de garantia.
3. A garantia legal nao se aplica a danos causados por
a. tratamento incorreto, p. ex., desrespeito as instru-
¢Oes para o utilizador.

b. reparagdes ou modificagdes por parte do cliente
ou terceiros n@o autorizados.

c. transporte do fabricante para o cliente ou durante
o transporte para o centro de assisténcia.

d. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a acessorios suijei-
tos ao desgaste normal (bragadeira, pilhas, etc.).

4. A responsabilidade por danos secundarios, causa-
dos direta ou indiretamente, fica excluida, mesmo
que seja admitido um direito a prestagéo ao abrigo
da garantia por ter havido um dano.
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Salvo erro ou omissao

EL levikeg odnyieg

o H péy. avroxn eivar 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Awaipeon 100g (0,2 Ib/ 1 Ib).

e KaBaplopdg: Mropeite va kabapilete tn Quyaptd pe
Bpeypévo Ttavi, aTo ottoio av XpelaoTei umtopeite va
otagete Aiyo amoppumavTiko Tidtwv.Mn Bubicete

12

TIoTE TN (UYapLd péoa oe vepo oUTE va TNV TIAOVETE

TIOTE KATW ATt TPEXOULEVO VEQO.

Mpootatéte ™ (UyapLd amo XTUTUATA, LyPasia,

OKOVN, XNUIKEG 0Uoieg, évtovn evalhayr Beppokpa-

olag kat KpatAoTe T pakpLd amd NAEKTPOHAyVNTIKA

mtedia kat tnyeg BeppoTnTag.

2& Kapia TepitTwon va pn otnpifeote oTo eEWTEPIKO

Akpo NG Cuyaptdc pévo armd tn pia TAevpd: Kivou-

VoG avatpoTtAg!

Kpatrjote tn ouokevaoia pakpla aréd ta adial

Aev TipoopieTal yla emayyeAUaTkn xprion.

2€ TIEPITITWON TIOU EXETE TUXOV EPWTATELS VI TN

XPrion TwV CUOKELWV pag, TTapakaleiobe v’ armeu-

Buvbeite otV uTINPEaia TeEXVIKNG eEUTINPETNONG

mieAatwv Tou Oikou.

Mpotol TipoPeite o€ KaTola KaTayyehia, EAEYETE TIC

pTtatapied Kat, av XPELAoTEl, QVTIKATAOTAOTE TIC.

ETioKeVES ETUTPEMETAL VA TIPAYPATOTIOLOUVTAL HOVOV

aroé TNV UTINPEaia eEUTINPETNONG TIEAATWY A Tt

€60V01080TNUEVOUG EUTIOPOUG.

Edv é\Bel oe emadr] bypd pmatapiag pe to Séppa r ta

partia, EemAlvete apéowg pe ddBovo vepod ta onpeia

TI0V €MAfiynoav Kat oupPBoUAELBEITE AUESWE YIATPO.
Kivéuvog katamoong! Mikpd taidid pmopei va

KataroOv uratapieg kat va mvyolv. M avtd dpulao-

OETE TIG PTIaTapieg oe PEPOG pakpld amod ta tadid!

Mpooé€te TN orjpavon TnG TIOAKOTNTAG OLV (+) KAl

yeiov (-).

‘Otav pia prtatapia éxel apovatdoel Siappor|, popé-

OTE TIPOOTATEUTIKA YAvTIa Kat kaBapiote TN Orjkn tng

Je éva ateyvd Tavi.

MpootateveTe TIG Yrtatapieg amod uttepBoAkn Beppd-

mnra.

A Kivduvog ékpnéng! Mn pixvete Ti¢ pmtatapieq

otn dwTA.

O1 pmtatapieg dev emTpémetal va enavadopTtifovtal fy

va BpayukukAwvovTal.

o Av OKOTIEDETE VA LN XPNOIHOTIONOETE T CUOKEUN Yl

Heydo xpovikd dlaotnua, apalpeéote TIG pmatapieg

aré Tn BAKn pTaTaplwv.

Xpnotpotoleite pdvov Tov idlo i €vav loodbvayo

TUTIO pTtatapiag .

o ANACeTe OAeG TIC PTTaTapieq TAUTOXPOVA.

Mnv xpnoldotoleite enavadopti(dpeveg umatapied!

Mnv artoouvappoloyeite, avoiyete i TEHaKI(ETe TIG

ymatapie.

O1 pmtatapieg Tou €xouv xpnolgoroinBei kat Exouv

ekdopTIOTEL TAPWE TIPETIEL VA TOTTOBETOUVTAL OF

OlKOAOYIKOUG KAdoug pe 101K aripavaon i ota oneia

OUYKEVTPWONG ESIKWV aTToppIUHATWY A va Ttapadi-

dovtal oe eUTIOPOUG NAEKTPIKWY edWV. Eioaote utto-

XPewpévol arméd Tn vopobeaia va ppovTioeTe yia TNV

amopEPn TWV PITATapLiV.

Autd Ta obppoAa Bpiokovtal oTiq
Pb Cd Hg

yratapieg o Tieplexouy PAAREPES
ouoieg: Pb = H umatapia miepléxel poAv-
6o, Cd = H pmatapia mepiéxet kadpo,
Hg = H pymatapia mepiéxel udpdpyupo.
lNa Adyoug Tipoataaciag Tou TepBAAo-
VTOG, N GUOKELN 0TO TEAOG TNG dlapkelag {whg
NG Gev eMITPEMETAL va amoppirtetal padi pe

TA OIKIOKA artoppippata. H amoppudn propei va




TIpaypatoToleiTal HEoW KATAAANAWV onpeiwv cUAAO-

YAG 01N xwpa oag. ATtoppidte TN cUoKeLr) cOPPWVa

pe v odnyia tng EK oxetikd pe ta anépAnta eldwv

NAEKTPIKOV Kal NAeKTPOVIKOL e€oTtAiopol — WEEE

(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Ze mepi-

TITWON amopLwy, aneubuvBeite atnv appodia yia thv

anéppuPn SNUOTIKN UTINPETIA.

® ATIOPPITITETE TN CLUOKELATIA LE OIKOAOYIKO
TPOTIO, COPPWVO pe TO TIEPIBANAOV.

Eyyonon / ZépPig

2e TiepimTwon aflwoewv ota TTAaiola TG epyooTacta-

KNG eyyonong, ameubuvbeite oTov TOTTKG 0ag EUTIOPO

1) oTnV TOTIKA avTinpoowrteia (BAEme Aiota ,ZEpPIg

S1eBvg”).

Eriouvayte pe tnv emiotpodr| TG CUOKEUAG éva

dwtoavtiypado tng anddeléng ayopag padi pe pia

ouvtopn eptypadn g BAARNG.

loxvouv ot akdAouBol 6poL EPYOCTACIAKAG £YYONONG:

1. O xpdvog lox00oG TNG EPYOCTACIAKNAG £yyOnong yla
mpoiovta ¢ BEURER eival 5 xpoévia rj — av givat
PEYAADTEPOG — auEAveTal olPPWVA HE TOV XPOVO
LloX0OG TNG EPYOOTACIAKNAG €yyUNONG, TIOL LoXVEL
oTnv KdBe Xwpa arod TNV NUEPOUNVia ayopdc.
> TepinTwon alwoewv oTa TAaiola g epyoota-
olaknig eyyonong, N NUePoUNvia ayopdg TipéTel va
amodelkvOETAL e TNV attOSelEn ayopdg i TILOAGYLO.

2. MeTd TIG €TTIIOKEVEG (OAIKEG i} TUNUATIKEG) TNG
ouoKeLNnG dev Tmapateivetal N LoxOG TNG £PYO0TAOL-
QKG €yyunong.

3. H gpyootactakn eyyonon dev oxLel yia BAABES TIou
TIPOKOTITOUV Adyw
0. QVTIKAVOVIKOU XELPLOHOU, TT. X. €Av dev Tnpndouv

ot odnyieg xpriong,

B. emilokeLwv aroé TV TTAeVPA Tou TTEAdTN 1 ard pn
e€oualodotnuéva dropa,

Y. HETADOPAG aTo TOV KATAOKELAOTH OTOV TIEAATN 1)
KQTA TN HETAPOopA 0TO KEVTPO GEPPIG.

8. n epyoaTactakn eyyonon dev LoxUEL yia TIaPEAKO-
peva trou uttdkevtal oe dualkr) Bopd (pavogta,
pratapieg K.ATL).

4. AttokAeietal 16iwg k&be evbLVN yla AYeoES N Eupe-
oeg emakdAouBeg {NUIES, TToL TtpoKaAoLvTalL artd TN
OuoKeLn, 6Tav AOyw BAAPNG TNG CUOKELNG avayvw-
pLoToUV A§IOELG OTA TTAQIOLA TG EPYOOTACIAKAG
€yyunong.
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Me emipvAaén opaluarog kat aAaywv

DA Generelle anvisninger

e Baereevnen er maks. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Inddeling 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).

® Rengering: Veegten kan rengeres med en fugtig
klud, som De evt. kan komme lidt opvaskemiddel
pa. Veegten ma ikke holdes under vand og ma aldrig
vaskes under rindende vand.

e Beskyt vaegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier,
steerke temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felter og for naere varmekilder.

o Sta aldrig op pa den yderste kant af den ene side pa
vaegten: Vippefare!

¢ Hold bern pa afstand af emballagematerialet!

e |kke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.

o Hvis de har yderligere spargsmal vedr. brugen af

vore veegte, bedes De henvende Dem til Deres for-

handler eller til kundeservice.

Kontrollér altid batterierne og udskift dem eventuelt

inden en evt. reklamation.

Reparationer ma kun udferes af kundeservice eller

autoriserede forhandlere.

Hvis vaeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med

hud eller gjne, skal det pageeldende sted skylles

med vand, og der skal seges laege.
Slugningsrisiko! Smabarn kan sluge batterier

og blive kvalt. Batterierne skal derfor opbevares util-

geengeligt for smébarn.

Felg polaritetsmeerkningerne for plus (+) og minus (-).

Hvis et batteri er utaet, skal du tage beskyttelseshand-

sker pé og rengere batterirummet med en ter klud.

Beskyt batterier mod meget hgj varme.

/\ Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.

Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.

Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i lzengere tid, skal

batterierne tages ud af batterirummet.

Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.

Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.

Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!

Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, &bnes eller knuses.
De brugte, helt afladede batterier skal bortskaffes i de
seerligt meerkede opsamlingsbeholdere, som findes
pa genbrugspladser og hos forhandlere af elapparater.
Ifelge loven er de forpligtet til at bortskaffe batterierne.
Disse symboler finder du pa batterier
med skadelige stoffer:

Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,

Cd = batteriet indeholder cadmium,

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksglv. Pb Cd Hg
Med henblik pa at beskytte miljget ma

apparatet ikke bortskaffes sammen med hus- E
holdningsaffaldet, néar det skal kasseres. Bort- s
skaffelse kan ske pa det pageeldende lokale ind-
samlingssted. Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold
til EU-direktivet vedrarende elektronisk affald -
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).
Henvend dig til din kommunes tekniske forvaltning,
hvis du har andre spergsmal.

e Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa miljgvenlig vis. é‘?)

Garanti/service PAP

| tilfeelde af krav i forbindelse med garantien bedes du

henvende dig til din lokale forhandler eller det lokale
kontor (se listen "International service”).

Nér du returnerer apparatet, skal du vedlzegge en kopi

af kvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse af defekten.

Folgende garantibestemmelser er geeldende:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER geelder i 5 ar, eller
- hvis den er lzengere - i henhold til den geeldende
garantiperiode i det pageeldende land fra kebsdatoen.
| tilfeelde af at der stilles krav inden for garantien,
skal kebsdatoen dokumenteres i form af en kvitte-
ring eller en faktura.

. Garantiperioden bliver ikke forleenget i forbindelse
med reparationer (af hele apparatet eller dele deraf).

3. Garantien deekker ikke skader, der skyldes

N



a. forkert anvendelse, f.eks. manglende overhol-
delse af betjeningsvejledningen.

b. reparationer eller andringer, som kunden eller
ikke-autoriserede personer har udfert.

c. transport fra producenten til kunden eller under
transporten til servicecentret.

d. garantien geelder ikke for tilbeher, som nedslides
ved normal brug (manchetter, batterier osv.).

4. Erstatningskrav for folgeskader, der direkte eller
indirekte skyldes apparatet, udelukkes ogsa, hvis
garantien deekker en skade pa apparatet.

Med forbehold for fejl og sendringer

SV Allmanna anvisningar

o Kapacitet max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Noggrannhet 100 g (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).

* Rengdring: Rengdr vagen med en I&tt fuktad trasa.

Vid behov kan dven lite diskmedel anvandas pé tra-

san. Sank aldrig ner vagen i vatten. Spola aldrig av

den under rinnande vatten.

Skydda vagen mot stétar, fukt, damm, kemikalier,

kraftiga temperaturvaxlingar, elektromagnetiska falt

och alltfér néra varmekallor.

Trampa aldrig pé den yttersta kanten pé ena sidan

av vagen: Risk att den tippar!

Hall barn borta fran férpackningsmaterialet!

Ej avsedd for yrkesméssig anvandning.

Skulle du ha ytterligare fragor om anvandningen

av vérar produkter, kontakta din aterforsaljare eller

kundservice.

Testa alltid batterierna och byt vid behov ut dem

fore en eventuell reklamation.

Reparationer far endast utféras av var kundservice

eller véra auktoriserade &terforséljare.

Om vétska fran battericeller kommer i kontakt med

hud eller 6gon ska de berdrda stéllena skéljas med

vatten. Uppsok lakarvard.

Risk for svéljning! Sma barn kan svélja batte-
rier, vilket kan orsaka kvévning. Forvara dérfor bat-
terier oatkomligt for sméa barn!

Lagg maérke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).
Om ett batteri Iacker ska batterifacket rengéras med
en torr trasa. Skyddshandskar ska béras vid rengd-
ringen.

Utsétt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer.

A Explosionsrisk! Kasta inte batterier i 5ppen eld.
Batterier fér inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.

Om produkten inte ska anvandas under l&ngre tid
ska batterierna tas ut fran batterifacket.

Anvand enbart samma eller en motsvarande batterityp.
Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.

Anvéand inte uppladdningsbara batterier!

Batterierna far inte 6ppnas eller tas isar.

De férbrukade, helt urladdade batterierna ska kas-
seras separat i speciellt markta insamlingsbehéllare
eller lamnas tillbaka till affaren. Batterier ska enligt

lag kasseras pa sarskilt vis.

Féljande teckenkombinationer
Pb Cd Hg

forekommer pé batterier som innehal-
ler skadliga &mnen:
Pb = batteriet innehaller bly,

Cd = batteriet innehaller kadmium,

Hg = batteriet innehaller kvicksilver.

Nar produkten har tjanat ut far den av hansyn

till miljén inte sldngas bland det vanliga hus- ﬁ
héllsavfallet. Limna den i stéllet till en atervin-
ningscentral. Produkten ska avyttras i enlighet med
EG-direktivet om avfall som utgérs av eller innehal-
ler elektriska eller elektroniska produkter - WEEE.
Om du har frdgor som ror avfallshantering kan du
vénda dig till ansvarig kommunal myndighet.
Ayfallssortera forpackningen pa ett miljovanligt é‘?)
satt. S
Garanti/service

Kontakta din lokala aterforséljare eller filial om du

har fragor inom ramen for garantin (se listan ”Service
International”).

Bifoga en kopia av kvittot och en kort beskrivning av
felet om du skickar tillbaka varan.

Det géller féljande garantivillkor:

1. Garantitiden for produkter fran BEURER &r 5 ar eller
—om langre - &r det den garantitid som géller i res-
pektive land som géller fran inkdpsdatum.

Vid ett garantiansprak maste inképsdatum kunna
styrkas med ett kvitto eller en faktura.
. Garantitiden férlangs inte vid reparationer (hela pro-
dukten eller delar av den).
. Garantin géller inte skador som uppstér vid
a. Felaktig behandling, t.ex. om bruksanvisningen
inte foljs.

b. Reparationer eller &ndringar som utférs av kun-
den eller obehdrig person.

c. Transport frén tillverkaren till kunden eller under
transporten till servicecentret.

d. Garantin géller inte tillbehdr, som slits naturligt
(manschetter, batterier etc.).

. Skadestandskrav for féljdskador som orsakats
direkt eller indirekt av produkten utesluts ocksa,
&ven om skador pa produkten som técks av garan-
tin uppstar.

[CSHE \]

N

Med reservation for fel och @ndringar

NO Generelle merknader

e \ekten maler opptil 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st) i
100 grams (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib) intervall.

¢ Rengjering: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut
som eventuelt er pafert litt oppvaskmiddel. Aldri
dypp vekten i vann. Vekten skal heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

¢ Beskytt vekten mot stet, fuktighet, stov, kjiemikaler,
kraftige temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felt og for nzert plasserte varmekilder.

e Tra aldri ytterst pa den ene siden av vekten: Vekten
kan velte!

¢ Barn ma holdes unna emballasjematerialet!

o Vekten er kun ment for personlig bruk, og er ikke til-
tenkt for medisinsk eller yrkesmessig bruk!

¢ Hvis du har andre sparsmal angéende bruken av et
av vare produkter, kan du henvende deg til forhand-
leren din eller kundeservicen.

¢ Test/bytt ut batteriene for du foretar en reklamasjon.



Reparasjoner skal kun utferes av kundeservice eller
en autorisert forhandler.

Hvis vaeske fra battericeller kommer i kontakt med
hud eller gyne, ma det bererte omradet skylles med
vann og lege oppsekes umiddelbart.

A Fare ved svelging! Smabarn kan svelge batteri-
ene og kveles. Oppbevar derfor batteriene utilgjen-
gelig for smabarn!

Veer oppmerksom pa polindikatorene pluss (+) og
minus (-).

Hvis et batteri lekker, ma du bruke vernehansker og
rengjere batterirommet med en torr kiut.

Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.

/\ Eksplosjonsfare! Ikke kast batterier pa &pen ild.
Batterier mé& ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.

Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet
ikke skal brukes pa en stund.

Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batteritypen.
Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.

Ikke bruk oppladbare batterier!

Ikke demonter, &pne eller knus batteriene.

De utbrukte, helt utladete batteriene ma kasseres
via spesielle godkjente samlebeholdere, mottak for
spesialavfall eller via den elektriske forretningen. Du
er lovmessig forpliktet til & kaste batteriene pa en

miljomessig forsvarlig méate.

Disse tegnene finnes pa batterier
som inneholder skadelige stoffer:
Pb = batteriet inneholder bly,

Cd = batteriet inneholder kadmium,

Hg = batteriet inneholder kvikkselv. Pb Cd Hg
e Av hensyn til milioet skal det kasserte
apparatet ikke kastes sammen med vanlig

husholdningsavfall. Kassering skal skje via —
aktuelle oppsamlingspunkter. Apparatet skal avhen-
des i henhold til WEEE-direktivet om elektrisk og
elektronisk avfall - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment). Ved spgrsmal ma du henvende
deg til ansvarlige kommunale myndigheter.

¢ Avhend emballasjen miljeriktig. é?)

Garanti/service PAP
| forbindelse med garantikrav ma du henvende deg til
forhandleren eller det lokale datterselskapet (se listen
LService international”).

Ved retursending av apparatet ma du legge ved en
kopi av kjgpskvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse av
defekten.

Folgende garantibetingelser gjelder:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER er 5 &r - eller
lengre, og i sistnevnte tilfelle er gjeldende nasjonale
garanti fra kjgpsdato avgjerende.

Ved et forsikringskrav ma kjgpsdatoen dokumente-
res med en kjopskvittering eller en faktura.

2. Garantien forlenges ikke ved reparasjoner (fullsten-
dig apparat eller deler av dette).

3. Garantien gjelder ikke for skader som oppstar ved
a. Ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk, for eksempel man-

glende overholdelse av bruksanvisningen.
b. Reparasjoner eller forandringer utfert av kunden
eller uautoriserte personer.
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c. Transport fra produsenten til kunden eller under
transport til servicesenteret.
d. Forsikringen gjelder ikke for tilbeher som er utsatt
for vanlig slitasje (mansjett, batterier osv.).
4. Ansvar for direkte eller indirekte folgeskader pa
grunn av apparatet er derfor utelukket, ogsé nar
skaden pa apparatet godkjennes som garantikrav.

Med forbehold om feil og endringer

Fl Yleisia ohjeita

¢ Kantavuus enintdan 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Néayttovali 100 g (0,2 Ib/ 1 Ib).

e Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla,
johon voit lisaté tarvittaessa hieman huuhteluainetta.
Ala koskaan upota vaakaa veteen. Ald koskaan
huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.

e Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylta, kemikaa-

leilta, voimakkailta lampétilanvaihteluilta, elektro-

magneettisilta kentilté ja suorilta IAmmonlahteilta.

Seiso aina keskella vaakaa, &la vain toisella reunalla:

kaatumisvaaral

Ala jata pakkausmateriaalia lasten ulottuville!

Laite on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen kayttoon.

e Jos haluatte kysya lisaa laitteemme soveltamisesta,

kaanny myyjan tai asiakaspalvelun puoleen.

Ennen reklamaation tekemista tarkista ensin paristot

ja vaihda ne tarvittaessa.

Korjauksia saa tehdé vain asiakaspalvelu tai valtuu-

tettu myyja.

Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon

tai silmien kanssa, huuhtele altistunut kohta vedella ja

hakeudu laakérin hoitoon.

/N Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista

pariston ja tukehtua. Séilyta siksi paristot pienten las-

ten ulottumattomissa!

o Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnét plus (+) ja miinus (-).

Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestetta, kéytd suojakési-

neité ja puhdista paristokotelo kuivalla liinalla.

Ala altista paristoja liialliselle [ammdlle.

Réjéhdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heitt&a tuleen.

Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytked oikosulkuun.

Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kdyteta

pitkaan aikaan.

Kéyta aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisia paristoja.

Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.

Ala kayta uudelleenladattavia paristoja!

Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

Havita kaytetyt, taysin tyhjat paristot viemalla ne pai-

kalliseen paristonkeréys- tai ongelmajatepisteeseen

tai toimittamalla ne elektroniikkaliikkeeseen hévitetta-
vaksi. Laki edellyttaa, ettd paristot hdvitetdan asian-

mukaisella tavalla.

Ympéristolle haitallisissa paristoissa
on seuraavia merkintoja:

Pb = paristo sisaltaa lyijya,

Cd = paristo sisaltdd kadmiumia,

Hg = paristo siséltda elohopeaa. Pb Cd Hg
o Kun laitteen kayttdika on paattynyt, lai-
tetta ei saa ymparistosyista havittaa tavallisen

kotitalousjatteen mukana. Havita kaytosté pois- s
tettu laite viemélla se asianmukaiseen kerdys- ja kierra-



tyspisteeseen. Laite tulee hévittdd EU:n antaman s&hko-
ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan WEEE-direktiivin (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment) mukaisesti. Saat
lis&tietoja paikallisilta jatehuoltoviranomaisilta.
o Havitd pakkaus ympéristda saéstaen. L’Q‘?)
Takuu/huolto PAP
Ota takuuta koskevissa vaatimuksissa yhteytta paikal-
liseen jalleenmyyjaan tai toimipisteeseen (katso luet-
telo Service international).
Liité laitteen palautusldhetykseen kopio ostotositteesta
seka lyhyt kuvaus laitteen viasta.

Noudatamme seuraavia takuuehtoja:
1. BEURER-tuotteiden takuuaika on voimassa ostopéi-
vasta lukien 5 vuotta. Takuuajan ollessa pidempi se
vastaa kussakin maassa voimassa olevaa takuuaikaa.
Takuuvaatimuksen yhteydessa ostopéiva on 0soi-
tettava ostotositteella tai laskulla.
2. Korjaukset (laite kokonaisuudessaan tai laitteen
osat) eivat pidenna takuuaikaa.
3. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet
a. epaasianmukaisesta kaytosta (esim. kayttdohjeen
noudattamatta jattamisesta)

b. asiakkaan tai valtuuttamattoman henkilén teke-
misté korjauksista tai muutoksista

c. kuljetettaessa tuotetta valmistajalta asiakkaalle tai
huoltopisteeseen.

d. Takuu ei kata liséosia, jotka ovat alttiita yleiselle
kulumiselle (mansetit, paristot jne.).

4. Vastuu laitteen aiheuttamista suorista tai epasuo-
rista vélillista vahingoista paattyy myoés silloin, kun
vahingoittunutta laitetta koskeva takuuvaatimus on
hyvéksytty.

Pidétdmme oikeuden muutoksiin emmeké
vastaa mahdollisista virheistd

CS Obecné pokyny

o Zatizitelnost je max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),

Déleni 100 g (0,2 Ib/ 1 Ib).
e Cisténi: Vahy mlzete Cistit pomoci navihéeného
hadfiku, na ktery mGzete dle potfeby nanést malé
mnozstvi myciho prostfedku. Nikdy neponofujte
vahy do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachujte pod
tekouci vodou.
Vahu chrarite pred nérazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemi-
kaliemi, silnymi teplotnimi vykyvy, elektromagnetic-
kymi poli a blizkymi tepelnymi zdroji.
Nestoupejte z jedné strany na samy okraj vahy:
nebezpedi prevrhnuti!
® Obalovy material udrzujte mimo dosah déti!
Neni uréeno pro komeréni pouziti.
Pokud budete mit dal$i dotazy k pouzivani nasich
pfistrojli, obratte sa prosim na Vaseho prodejce
nebo na zékaznicky servis.
Pred kazdou reklamaci nejdfive zkontrolujte baterie
a pfipadné je vymérite.
Opravy mohou provadét jen zakaznické servisy
nebo autorizovani obchodnici.
Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do
kontaktu s pokoZkou nebo o¢ima, oplachnéte posti-
zené misto vodou a vyhledejte Iékare.

. A Nebezpeéi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly bate-
rie spolknout a udusit se. Baterie proto uchovavejte
mimo dosah déti!

¢ Dbejte na oznaCeni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouzijte ochranné rukavice a

vyCistéte prihradku na baterie suchou utérkou.

Chrarite baterie pfed nadmérnym teplem.

A Nebezpeci vybuchu! Baterie nevhazuijte do ohné.

Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.

V pfipadé, Ze nebudete pristroj delsi dobu pouzivat,
vyjméte baterie z pfihradky na baterie.

Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ bateri.
Vyménujte vzdy vSechny baterie zaroven.
Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulatory!

Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.
Pouzité, zcela vybité baterie se likviduiji prostfednic-
tvim specialné oznacenych sbérnych nadob, ve sbér-
nach pro zvlastni odpady nebo u prodejct elektro-
techniky. Podle zakona jste povinni baterie likvidovat.
Na bateriich s obsahem $kodlivych

latek se nachazeji nasledujici znacky:

Pb = baterie obsahuje olovo,

Cd = baterie obsahuje kadmium,

Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut. Pb Cd Hg
V/ z&jmu ochrany Zivotniho prostedi nelze

pristroj po ukonceni jeho Zivotnosti likvidovat ﬁ
spolu s doméacim odpadem. Likvidace se musi ==
provést prostrednictvim pfislusnych sbérnych mist ve
vasi zemi. Pfistroj zlikvidujte podle smérnice o
odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich
(OEEZ). Pokud mate otazky, obratte se na pfislusny
komunalni Ufad, ktery ma na starosti likvidaci.

e Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. é‘:&)

Zaruka/servis PAP

Pfi uplatfiovani narokl z odpovédnosti za vady se

obratte na mistniho prodejce nebo mistni pobocku (viz

seznam ,Service international®).

Pfi zasilani pfistroje pfilozte kopii dokladu o koupi a

struény popis zavady.

Plati tyto zaru¢ni podminky:

1. Zaruéni doba produktd BEURER ¢ini 5 let nebo -
pokud je delSi - rozhoduijici je zaru¢ni doba od data
nakupu platna v prislusné zemi.

PFi uplathovani naroku z odpovédnosti za vady
je nutné dolozit datum nakupu dokladem o koupi
nebo fakturou.
2. Opravou (celého pfistroje nebo jeho ¢asti) se
zarucni Ihdta neprodluzuije.
3. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v disledku
a. neodborné manipulace, napf. pfi nedodrzeni uzi-
vatelskych pokyndi.

b. oprav nebo zmén ze strany zdkaznika nebo neo-
pravnénych osob.

c. prepravy od vyrobce k zakaznikovi nebo béhem
prepravy do servisniho strediska.

d. Zaruka se nevztahuje na pfislusenstvi, které pod-
|éha béznému opotrebeni (manzeta, baterie atd.).

4. Odpovédnost za nasledné pfimé nebo nepfimé
$kody zpUsobené pfistrojem je vyloucena v pfipade,
Ze byly pfi poskozeni uznany naroky z odpovédnosti
za vady.

Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny



SL Splosni napotki

¢ Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 180 kg (396 b /
28 st), Razdelitev 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).
e Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko ocistite z vlazno krpo, po

potrebi dodajte nekaj Cistilnega sredstva za posodo.

Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo. Nikoli je ne
perite pod teko€o vodo.

Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlago, prahom, kemi-
kalijami, velikimi temperaturnimi nihaniji, elektroma-

gnetnimi polji in v bliZini se nahajajocih virov toplote.

Nikdar ne stopite enostransko na zunaniji rob teh-
tnice: lahko se prekucnete!

Ne dovolite stika otrok s pakirnim materialom!

Ni za gospodarske namene.

Ce imate kak$na vprasanja glede uporabe nase
naprave, se prosimo obrnite na nasega zastopnika
ali na servisno sluzbo druzbe.

Pred vsako reklamacijo najprej preverite baterijske
vlozke, in jih po potrebi zamenjajte.

Popravila se smejo opravljati le v servisni sluzbi ali
pri pooblascenih trgovcih.

Ce teko€ina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s koZo
ali oémi, prizadeta mesta sperite z vodo in obis¢ite
zdravnika.

/N Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko
pogoltnejo baterije in se zaradi tega zadusijo. Zato
baterije hranite na mestu, kjer jih majhni otroci ne
morejo doseci!

Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zas¢itne rokavice in
predalCek za baterije ocistite s suho krpo.
Baterije zascCitite pred previsoko temperaturo.

Baterij ni dovoljeno polniti ali na njih povzrogiti krat-
kega stika.

baterije iz predalCka.

Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovre-
dnega tipa.

Vedno zamenjajte vse baterije hkrati.

Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskih baterij!

Baterij ne razstavljajte, odpirajte ali stiskajte.
Izrabljene in popolnoma izpraznjene baterije je treba
odstraniti v posebne oznacéene zbiralnike, na zbirna
mesta za nevarne odpadke ali pri trgovcih z elek-
tronskimi in elektri¢nimi napravami. Zakonsko ste
zavezani k pravilnemu odstranjevanju baterij.

Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus (-).

A Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mecite v ogen.

Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite

Pb = baterija vsebuje svinec,

Na baterijah, ki vsebujejo Skodljive
snovi, so te oznake: Ef
Cd = baterija vsebuje kadmij,

Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Ko naprava ni ve¢ uporabna, je zaradi
varovanja okolja ne smete zavre¢i med

gospodinjske odpadke. Odstranite jo na —
ustreznih zbirali§¢ih za predelavo odpadkov v svoji
drzavi. Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o
odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi (OEEO).

V primeru dodatnih vprasanj se obrnite na pristojno
komunalno podjetje.

Embalazo odstranite na okolju prijazen nacin.

&
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Garancija/servis

Za garancijske zahtevke se obrnite na lokalnega pro-

dajalca ali lokalno pisarno (glejte »Mednarodni seznam

SErvisov«).

Ob vragilu naprave priloZite kopijo potrdila o nakupu in

kratek opis napake.

Veljajo nasledniji garancijski pogoji:

1. Garancijski rok za izdelke podjetja BEURER je 5 let
ali, ¢e je dlje, veljavno garancijsko obdobje od
datuma nakupa.

Za garancijsko zahtevo je treba datum nakupa
dokazati z dokazilom o nakupu ali raGunom.
2. Popravila (celotne naprave ali njenih posameznih
delov) ne podalj$ajo garancijskega roka.
3. Garancija ne velja za Skodo, nastalo zaradi
a. nepravilne uporabe, npr. neupostevanja navodil
za uporabo.

b. popravil ali sprememb s strani kupca ali nepoo-
blas¢enih oseb.

c. prevoza od proizvajalca do kupca ali med prevo-
zom do servisnega centra.

d. Garancija ne velja za dodatke, ki so predmet nor-
malne obrabe (manSete, baterije itd.).

4. Izkljuena je odgovornost za neposredno ali posre-
dno posledi¢no $kodo, ki jo povzro¢i naprava, tudi
¢e se z garancijsko zahtevo dokaze, da je naprava
poskodovana.

PridrZujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Altalanos utasitasok

o Terhelhet6ség max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Doktadnos$¢ 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

o Tisztitas: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendével

tudja megtisztitani, amire szlikség esetén némi

mosogatoszert vigyen fel. A mérleget sose meritse

vizbe, és sose Gblitse le folyo viz alatt!

Ovja a mérleget az iitédésektdl, a nedvességtdl,

a portdl, a vegyszerektdl, az erés hémérséklet-

ingadozastdl, az elektromagneses mezdktdl és a tul

kozeli héforrasoktol.

Soha ne dlljon a mérleg egyik kiils6 peremére:

borulasveszély!

A csomagoldanyagot gyermekektd| tartsa tavol!

Nem Uzleti célu alkalmazasra késziilt.

Amennyiben készlilékeink hasznalataval kapcsolatban

kérdései meriilnének fel, kérjlk, forduljon

kereskeddjéhez vagy a Uigyfélszolgdlati irodajahoz.

Minden reklamacio el6tt ellendrizze az elemeket, és

szlkség esetén cserélje ki 6ket.

A javitast csak szakszerviz vagy arra felhatalmazott

kereskedd végezheti.

Ha az elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a szembe

jut, az érintett terliletet Oblitse le vizzel és forduljon

orvoshoz.

/\ Fenndll a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az

elemeket lenyelhetik és azok fulladast okozhatnak.

Ezért tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektd| elzart

helyen!

¢ Ugyeljen a pozitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritasra.

¢ Ha az elem kifolyt, akkor hiizzon véddkeszty(it, majd
széraz ruhaval alaposan tisztitsa meg az elemtartét.



o \édje az elemeket a tulzott hétdl.

. A Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tlizbe.
¢ Az elemeket nem szabad utantdlteni, vagy rovidre zarni.
Ha hosszabb idén keresztiil nem hasznélja a
készliléket, vegye ki az elemeket az elemtartébol.
Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenértéki elemtipust
hasznaljon.

Az elemeket mindig egyidejlileg cserélje ki.

Ne hasznéljon akkumulatorokat!

Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy
feldarabolni.

Az elhaszndlt, teljesen lemerilt elemeket a kiilon
megjelolt gy(jtétartalyokba helyezve, gy(ijtéhelyeken
vagy az elektromos boltokba leadva artalmatlanitsa.
Az elemek artalmatlanitasara térvény kételezi.

A kéros anyagot tartalmazo elemeken Ei

a kovetkezd jelolések szerepelnek:
Pb = az elem dlmot tartalmaz,
Cd = az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz,

Hg = az elem higanyt tartalmaz. Pb Cd Hg
o A kornyezet védelme érdekében a
készliléket az élettartama utan nem szabad a

héztartasi hulladékok kdzé dobni. Az —
artalmatlanitast az On orszaganak megfeleld
gyjtéhelyein kell elvégezni. A készliléket az Eurdpai
Uniénak az elhasznalddott elektromos és
elektronikus késziilékekre vonatkozé — WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment) jel( irnyelve szerint
artalmatlanitsa. Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a
hulladékkezelésben illetékes helyi szervekhez.

¢ A csomagolast kérnyezettudatosan éo&
artalmatlanitsa. PA‘?
Garancia/szerviz

Szavatossdg tekintetében forduljon kereskedéjéhez
vagy helyi képviseletéhez (lasd a ,Service
international” listat).

A készlilék visszakiildése esetén csatoljon egy méasolatot

a vasarlast igazold nyugtardl, és a hiba rovid leirasat.

A kdvetkezd garancidlis feltételek érvényesek:

1. A BEURER termékekre vonatkozd jétallasi idétartam
5 év, vagy — amennyiben hosszabb - a mindenkori
helyi szavatossagi idétartam a vasarlas napjatol
kezdédden.

Szavatossdgi igény esetén a vasarlas datumat
nyugta vagy szamla utjan kell igazolni.

. Javitasok esetén (a készlilék egészére vagy annak
részeire vonatkozdan) a jotallasi idétartam nem
hosszabbodik meg.

. A jétallas nem vonatkozik a kévetkezékbdl eredé
kérokra:

a. szakszerdtlen kezelés, pl. a haszndlati utasitas
figyelmen kivil hagyasa.

b. az ligyfél vagy nem jogosult személy altal
végrehajtott javitdsok vagy moédositasok.

c. a gyartétdl az ugyfél felé vagy az lgyféltd|
a Servicecenterig torténd szallitas soran
bekdvetkezd karok.

d. A jotdllas nem vonatkozik tartozékokra, amelyek
tartés hasznalatnak vannak kitéve (mandzsettak,
elemek stb.).
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4. A késziilék meghibasodasabol eredé karokért vald
felelésség akkor is kizart, ha maga a jotallasi igény
helytall6.

Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva

RO Indicatii generale

¢ Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 180 kg
(396 Ib / 28 st), divizare 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).

e Curatarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa ume-
zita, pe care se poate aplica dupa caz putina solutie
de curatare. Nu scufundati niciodata cantarul in apa.
Nu spalati niciodata cantarul sub jet de apa.
Feriti cantarul de socuri, umiditate, praf, substante
chimice, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura, campuri
electromagnetice si surse de caldura prea apropiate.
Nu va urcati niciodata pe cantar pe marginea exteri-
oara a cantarului: Pericol de cadere!
Nu lasati materialul de ambalare la indeméana copiilor!
Aparatul este indicat pentru uz propriu si nu pentru
uz medical sau comerciall
In cazul in care aveti intrebari cu privire la utilizarea
aparatelor noastre, va rugam sa va adresati comerci-
antului sau serviciului pentru clienti.
Inainte de a inainta o reclamatie, verificati functiona-
rea bateriilor si inlocuiti-le daca este nevoie.
Reparatiile trebuie efectuate doar de personalul ser-
viciului pentru clienti sau de comerciantii autorizati.
Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu
pielea sau ochii, clatiti locurile afectate cu apa si
cautati ajutor de specialitate.
A Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateriile si
se pot asfixia. De aceea, nu pastrati bateriile la inde-
mana copiilor!
Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus (-).
Daca bateria s-a scurs, puneti-va manusi de pro-
tectie si curatati compartimentul pentru baterii cu o
carpa uscata.
Protejati bateriile de cdldura excesiva.

Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie in
foc.
Bateriile nu trebuie s fie incarcate sau scurtcircuitate.
In cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioada
indelungata, scoateti bateriile din compartimentul
pentru baterii.
Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de
baterie cu aceeasi valoare.
Inlocuiti intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.
Nu utilizati acumulatoare!
Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.
Bateriile uzate, complet goale trebuie eliminate in
recipientele de colectare special marcate, la firmele
specializate sau la comerciantul de electrice. Aveti
obligatia legala sa eliminati bateriile ca deseu.

Bateriile care contin substante Ef

toxice prezinta aceste simboluri:
PB = bateria contine plumb,
Cd = bateria contine cadmiu,

Hg = bateria contine mercur. Pb Cd Hg
¢ |n vederea protejarii mediului inconjura-
tor, aparatul nu trebuie eliminat la gunoiul

menajer la finalul duratei de viata. Eliminarea  mm—m



¢ Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic.
Garantie/Service

se poate realiza prin intermediul centrelor de colec-
tare corespunzatoare din tara dumneavoastra. Elimi-
nati aparatul conform prevederilor Directivei - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) privind
aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru intre-
bari suplimentare, adresati-va autoritatii locale res-
ponsabile pentru eliminarea deseurilor.

&

PAP

In cazul obligatiilor de garantie, adresati-va comerci-
antului local sau reprezentantei locale (a se vedea lista
"Service international”).

La returnarea produsului, anexati o copie a bonului fis-
cal si o scurta descriere a defectiunii.

Sunt valabile urmatoarele conditii de acordare a garantiei:

1.

Termenul de garantie pentru produsele BEURER
este de 5 ani sau, in cazul in care este mai mare,
este aplicabil termenul de garantie valabil de la data
achizitionarii din tara respectiva.

In cazul unei obligatii de garantie, data achizitionarii
trebuie dovedita prin intermediul unui bon fiscal sau
al unei facturi.

. Efectuarea reparatiilor (la nivelul intregului produs

sau al pieselor) nu duce la prelungirea termenului
de garantie.

. Garantia nu este valabila in cazul defectiunilor cau-

zate de

a. utilizarea necorespunzatoare, de exemplu, neres-
pectarea instructiunilor de utilizare.

b. reparatiile sau modificarile efectuate de catre cli-
ent sau de catre o persoana neautorizata.

c. transportul de la producator la client sau in timpul
transportului catre centrul de service.

d. Garantia nu este valabild pentru accesoriile care
sunt supuse uzurii in mod obisnuit (manseta,
baterii etc.).

. Este exclusa raspunderea pentru daunele directe

sau indirecte cauzate de produs si in situatia in care
este recunoscuta o obligatie de garantie in asociere
cu defectarea produsului.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor

SK VSeobecné upozornenia

e Zatazenie predstavuje max. 180 kg (396 |b/28 st),

hodnota dielika 100 g (0,2 Ib/1 Ib).

o Cistenie: Vahu mozete Gistit navihdenou utierkou, na

ktori méZete v pripade potreby naniest trochu pro-
striedku na umyvanie riadu. Vahu nikdy neponarajte do
vody. Nikdy ju tieZ neoplachuijte pod te¢tcou vodou.

e Vahu chrante pred narazmi, vihkostou, prachom,

chemikaliami, velkymi teplotnymi vykyvmi, pdsobe-
nim elektromagnetickych poli a neskladujte ju blizko
tepelnych zdrojov.

o Nikdy nestUpajte jednostranne na vonkajsi okraj

vahy: Nebezpecenstvo prevratenial

e Obal uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti!
¢ Nie je ur€ena na komercné vyuzitie.
o V pripade otdzok tykajucich sa pouzitia nasich

pristrojov sa obratte na svojho predajcu alebo na
zakaznicky servis.
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Zaruka/servis

Pred kazdou reklamaciou najskor skontrolujte baté-
rie a v pripade potreby ich vymente.

Opravy mdze vykonavat len zékaznicky servis alebo
autorizovani predajcovia.

Ak dojde ku kontaktu tekutiny z batérie s pokoz-
kou alebo o¢ami, postihnuté miesto vymyte vodou
a vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

Nebezpecenstvo prehltnutia! Malé deti by
mohli batérie prehltnut a zadusit sa nimi. Z tohto
doévodu skladujte batérie mimo dosahu malych deti!
Dbajte na oznacenie polarity plus (+) a minus (-).
Ked batéria vytecie, nasadte si ochranné rukavice
a prie¢inok na batérie vycistite suchou handri¢kou.
Batérie chrarite pred nadmernym teplom.

/\ Nebezpeéenstvo vybuchu! Batérie nikdy
nehadzte do ohna.

Batérie sa nesmu nabijat alebo skratovat.

Ked pristroj dIhi ¢as nepouzivate, vyberte batérie

z priehradky na batérie.

Pouzivajte iba rovnaky alebo rovnocenny typ batérii.
Batérie vzdy vymienajte naraz.

Nepouzivajte akumulatory!

Batérie nerozoberajte, neotvarajte ani nedrvte.
Pouzité Uplne vybité batérie musite likvidovat vloze-
nim do Specidlne oznacenych zbernych nadob, odo-
vzdanim na zbernych miestach alebo v obchodoch
s elektronikou. Zo zakona mate povinnost batérie

zlikvidovat.

Na batériach obsahujucich skodlivé
latky najdete tieto znacky:

Pb = batéria obsahuje olovo,

Cd = batéria obsahuje kadmium,

Hg = batéria obsahuije ortut. Pb Cd Hg
V zaujme ochrany zivotného prostredia
sa pristroj po skoncéeni svojej Zivotnosti

nesmie likvidovat s komunalnym odpadom. ~ memm
Likvidacia sa moze vykonat prostrednictvom vhod-

nych zbernych miest vo Vasej krajine. Pristroj zlikvi-
dujte v sulade so smernicou ES o odpadoch z elek-
trickych a elektronickych zariadeni - WEEE (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment). V pripade ota-
zok sa obréatte na miestny Urad zodpovedny za likvi-
déciu. ~
Obal ekologicky zlikviduijte. &)

PAP

V pripade zaruénych narokov sa obratte na svojho
miestneho obchodnika alebo miestne zastupenie
(pozri zoznam ,Service international®).

V pripade zaslania pristroja priloZte kdpiu pokladni¢-
ného dokladu a kratky popis chyby.

Platia nasledujice zaruéné podmienky:

1.

Zarucna doba pre vyrobky BEURER je 5 rokov
alebo - ak je dlhSia - je rozhodujuca zaru¢na doba
od datumu kupy platna v prislusnej krajine.

V pripade naroku na zaruku sa musi preukézat
déatum kupy pomocou pokladni¢ného dokladu
alebo faktury.

. Opravami (celého pristroja alebo jeho ¢asti) sa

zarucéna doba nepred|Zuje.

3. Zaruka sa netyka poskodeni v désledku



a. nespravnej manipulécie, napr. v dosledku nedodr-
Zania pokynov na pouzivanie;
. oprav alebo zmien zo strany zakaznika alebo
nepovolanych os6b;
c. prepravy od vyrobcu k zdkaznikovi alebo pocas
prepravy do servisného strediska;
d. zaruka neplati na prislusenstvo, ktoré podlieha
beznému opotrebovaniu (manZeta, batérie atd.).
4. Takisto je potom vyli¢ena zaruka na priame alebo
nepriame nasledné Skody sposobené pristrojom,
ked'sa pri poskodeni pristroja uzna narok na zaruku.
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